



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, On Behalf of Himself)
and All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS,)
INC., DAVID ENGERT, PETER Y. CHUNG,)
DAVID J. BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND,)
JEFF TERRILL, VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC)
CORPORATION and EAGLE MERGER)
SUB CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

**NIGHTHAWK DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants NightHawk Radiology
Holdings, Inc., David Engert, Peter Y. Chung,
David J. Brophy, Charles R. Bland and Jeff
Terrill*

OF COUNSEL:

David J. Berger
Gregory L. Watts
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

October 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Merger.....	3
B. The Preliminary Proxy.	5
C. The Arizona Lawsuits.	6
D. This Action.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THERE IS NO EXIGENCY JUSTIFYING EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ASSERTED A SUFFICIENTLY COLORABLE CLAIM TO WARRANT EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS.....	9
A. Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Fairness of the Transaction Are Deficient.....	9
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Sufficiently Colorable Disclosure Claim.....	13
1. Background Information.....	14
2. Financial Disclosures.....	15
3. Securities Research Analysts’ Future Price Targets.....	18
4. Comparable Company Analysis.....	19
5. Present Value of Future Stock Price Analysis.....	20
6. Selected Precedent Transaction Analysis.....	20
7. Discounted Cash Flow Analysis.....	21
8. Leveraged Buyout Analysis.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbey v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 1995 WL 478957 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 1995)	17
<i>ACE Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999)	11
<i>Casale v. Bare</i> , 2009 WL 296262 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2009)	9
<i>County of York Emps. Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	18, 22
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1977)	10
<i>Giammargo v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 672698 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994)	3, 8
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)	17
<i>Greenfield v. Caporella</i> , 1986 WL 13977 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1986)	7
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	23
<i>In re CheckFree Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2007)	16
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3503471 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2010)	12
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	16
<i>In re JCC Holding Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003)	16
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	11-12, 14
<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004)	23
<i>In re Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	23
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	16
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001)	13, 19
<i>In re SunGard Data Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1653975 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	9, 10-11, 12-13
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 997177 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 1989)	8
<i>In re W. Nat’l S’holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 51733 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 1998)	8
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992)	10
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2627851 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2008).....	7-8
<i>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	15
<i>Kysor Indus. Corp. v. Margaux, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 889 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	12
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings LLC</i> , -- A.3d --, 2010 WL 3987173 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2010)	3, 8
<i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1931084 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2010) (Pl.’s Mot. at 8-9)	23
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1999).....	14
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	9-10
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Revlon Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	9
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	13, 15, 16
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	13
<i>TCG Sec., Inc. v. S. Union Co.</i> , 1990 WL 7525 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1990)	17
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)	9
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	15-16
Miscellaneous	
Stephen A. Radin, <i>The Business Judgment Rule: Fiduciary Duties of Corporate Directors</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	11
